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WAQF PROPERTIES 
 

†2045. SHRI ANIL FIROJIYA: 
  
   Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
  

(a) whether the Government has created basic infrastructure on a large scale for the socio-economic, 
educational activities and skill development projects on the Waqf  properties all over the country; 
 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 
 

(c) whether any steps have been taken by the Government to liberate a large number of Waqf 
properties from the grip of vested interests and mafia through the digitisation of the Waqf records 
campaign; and 
 

(d) if so, the details thereof?   
  

ANSWER 
  

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 
  

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
  

  
(a) & (b)      The Ministry provides Grant-in-Aid to Central Waqf Council (CWC), a statutory body 
under Ministry of Minority Affairs under  Central Sector Scheme namely Shahari Waqf Sampatti 
Vikas Yojana (SWSVY). Under the scheme, interest free loans are provided to State Waqf 
Boards/Waqf Institutions for construction of economically viable buildings on the urban waqf land 
such as commercial complexes, marriage halls, hospitals, cold storages etc. 
  

Since, inception of the scheme, CWC has given loan of Rs.71.54 crore to the various State 
Waqf Boards/Waqf Institutions in the country and executed 237 numbers of projects in 16 States. 

  
(c) & (d) Yes Sir, digitization to safeguard and prevent encroachment of waqf properties is carried out 
under Qaumi Waqf Board Taraqqiati  Scheme (QWBTS). Under QWBTS  financial  assistance 
is  provided  to  SWBs  towards computerization, digitization  of  records  of  waqf  properties and 
GIS  Mapping  of  waqf properties. So far  records  of  8,33,558 
immovable  waqf  properties  have  been entered  in  Waqf Assets Management System of India 
(WAMSI) Registration  Module  and  GIS  Mapping  of  2,92,106 waqf  properties  have  been done. 
3,28,140 records of waqf estates have been digitized. 
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